City of Choctaw
Regular Board of Adjustments Meeting
November 22, 2021 @ 7: 00pm
Choctaw City Hall, 2500 N Choctaw Road
Choctaw, Oklahoma 73020

1.

Call to Order.

2.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Roll Call.

4.

Business Agenda: The following items are hereby designated for discussion
and consideration which requires individual action.

4. 1

Conduct public hearing to solicit general public input regarding an
application

Regulations,

requesting

of the Area and Height

a " variance"

Section 12- 268.

Applicant:

Art Sipes

Location:

810 Oak Hill Road

Current

Single Family Residential District ( R- S)

Zoning:

Variance:

12- 268, Area and Height Regulations

Legal Description:

CARPENTERS

OAK HILL ESTATES

003

010
Staff Presentation.

Open public hearing.
Receive Comments.

Close public hearing.
4. 1. 1

Consideration

and possible

action

on

the "

Art Sipes, 810 Oak Hill Road.
4. 2

Regular meeting

minutes

for October 25, 2021.

variance"

request of

5.

Commissioner/ Staff Remarks: This item is listed to provide an opportunity
for the commissioners and/ or staff to make comments and/ or request specific
agenda items. No action will be taken.

6.

Adjournment:

This agenda was posted in prominent public view at Choctaw City Hall on or prior to S: OOpm on November 19, 2021 in accordance with the
Oklahoma

Open Meeting Act.

o'

moo

'

Amanda Williams, City Clerk

THE CITY OF CHOCTAW ENCOURAGES PARTICIPATION FROM ALL ITS CITIZENS.

IF PARTICIPATION AT ANY PUBLIC

MEETING IS NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO A DISABILITY, PLEASE NOTIFY THE CITY CLERK AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR( 24) HOURS
PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED

MEETING SO THAT NECESSARY

DURING THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE

ACCOMMODATIONS

UPON REQUEST TO CITY STAFF.

CAN BE MADE.

ACCESS TO RESTROOMS

CITY OF CHOCTAW
STAFF REPORT

Meeting of:

Department

Prepared By

Department Head

AGENDA TITLE:

Public hearing required if this box is checked**

Report:

BOA-21-11-4.1

CITY OF CHOCTAW
Staff Report
Applicant:

Art & Karra Sipes

Location:

810 Oak Hill Road

Subject:

Variance for § 12-268 Area and Height Regulation

Current Zoning:

R-S “ Single- Family Residential District”

Art and Karra Sipes are the owners of this .23 acre tract of land located at 810 Oak Hill Road. The property
carries an R-S “ Single-Family Residential District” zoning classification. The applicant is requesting a
variance to the minimum side yard and rear yard setback for the existing pool deck and existing lean-to.
APPLICANT PROPOSAL
The applicant is requesting a variance to §12-268 Area and Height Regulations, specifically the minimum
side yard and rear yard setback for an accessory structure. Section 12-268.B.5. and Section 12-268.C.
states:
For a single- family dwelling of one story, the minimum width of the side yard shall be
fifteen (5) feet for interior lot lines and ten (10) feet for the side yard abutting the side
street on a corner lot. For buildings of more than one story, the minimum width of the
side yard on interior lot lines shall not be less than ten (10) feet. Accessory buildings may
have side yards of not less than ten (10) feet and a rear yard of not less than ten (10)
feet.
Unattached buildings of accessory use may be located in the rear yard of a main building
provided, however that no accessory building shall be located closer than ten (10) feet
to the rear lot line.
Both the lean-to and pool deck structure were built prior to receiving any permits. Code enforcement gave
initial notice of violation on October 16, 2020. Mr. Sipes informed Code Enforcement November 16, 2020
of his intention to seek a variance to the violations. Application for the variance was received October 8,
2021. At this time, the lean-to structure is bracketed to the fence along the east side property line. The
pool deck is built directly against the fence along the southeast rear and side property lines. Please see
images provided with the application and from Choctaw Code Enforcement within the staff report and
packet. The property owner has submitted a letter (attached to the last page of this report) detailing the
variance requested. The complaint about the structure impeding into the setbacks was lodged by the
neighbor to east, shares a fence line with the subject property.
EXISTING ZONING AND BUILDING USE REGULATIONS
The current zoning for the property is R-S “ Single-Family Residential District” and the property is bound on
all sides by properties zoned R-S “ Single- Family Residential District. The surrounding land uses are all single
family homes.

BOA-21-11-4.1
There is an existing single family home on the subject site with several accessory structures. The accessory
structures in questions are located in the southeast corner of the property for the pool deck and on the
east side of the property for the lean-to. If Mr. and Mrs. Sipes are granted the variance by the Board of
Adjustment, they will have to apply for a building permit for the lean-to structure to ensure it meets
building code. Per the updated building code regulations, uncovered decks are exempt from permits. If

BOA-21-11-4.1
the variance request is denied, Mr. and Mrs. Sipes will have to remedy the setback violations for both
the lean-to and pool deck. Above is a hand drawn site plan provided by the applicants.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
Land Use – Historically, the existing parcel has been used for a residence.

o

Future Land Use – Suburban Residential – ( Single family homes with lots that are typically
10,000 square feet to below one acres excluding Right-of-Way.)

Transportation – The property is accessed from a public street off Oak Hill Road . There are no
additional right-of-way or easements required with this application.
Infrastructure – The property is serviced by city sewer and city water.

Below is an aerial image of the property. The pool deck in question is on the bottom right and the lean- to
is on the top middle section located between the house and fence.

WATER AND SEWER
The subject property is served by city sewer and city water. Access to city sewer is provided by an 8” line
along the rear property line. Access to city water is provided by a 6” line within the west side Oak Hill Road
right-of-way. Should a variance to the zoning code be approved to allow an infringement into the rear
setback, the 10’ platted easement will remain. Should access to the city sewer line be required, the pool
deck may be required to be removed at the property owner’s expense.

BOA-21-11-4.1
TRANSPORTATION
The property is accessed from a public road off NE 10th Street. There are no additional right-of-way or
easement dedications required with this application.

POWERS TO GRANT VARIANCES
The Board of Adjustment shall have the following powers as outlined in Article B, Sections 12-125 of the
City of Choctaw Zoning Ordinance:
The Board of Adjustment shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances
from the terms of the zoning regulations in Section 12-201 et seq. of this code as will not be contrary to
the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning
regulations, will in any individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of the zoning
regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial Justine done.

Such

variances may be granted in such individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the boar d
of adjustment that:
1) At the time of the original adoption of the regulations there are extraordinary and exceptional
conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or
topography, or other extraordinary or exceptional situations or condition of a specific piece of
property.
2) The strict application of the zoning regulations to this particular and exceptional piece of property
would create an unnecessary hardship, not self-imposed by the owner of developer.
3) Such conditions are peculiar only to the particular piece of property involved and not generally
prevalent in the area.
4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes
and intent of the zoning regulations, provided however, that no variance may be granted for a use
of land or building or structure that is prohibited by the zoning regulations set forth in §§ 12-201,
Title known as the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Choctaw, Oklahoma”, of this code.
The Board may grant an appeal, subject to such terms and conditions, provided the applicant has
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that the conditions governing the granting of a variance as
set forth in the Zoning Regulations are satisfied and that the decisions of the Board would be in the interest
of the community and would carry out the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.
CITY OF CHOCTAW STAFF
The City of Choctaw’ s staff has reviewed the variance request by Art and Karra Sipes. Staff has completed
the review of the variance request of §12-268.
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City of Choctaw
Regular Board of Adjustments Meeting
October 25, 2021 @ 7: 00pm
Choctaw City Hall, 2500 N Choctaw Road
Choctaw, Oklahoma 73020
MINUTES
1.

Call to Order by Ray Sikes @ 7: 00 p. m.

2.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance given by Ray Sikes

3.

Roll Call:
3

Present:

Ray Sikes; Loyd DeShazo; Mike Potts

1

Absent:

Brandon Clabes

Staff:

Purvi Patel, Development Services Dir./City Planner
Amanda Valent, City Clerk

4.

Business Agenda: The following items are hereby designated for discussion
and consideration which requires individual action.

4. 1

Conduct public hearing to solicit general public input regarding an
application

Regulations,

requesting

a " variance"

of the Area and Height

Section 12- 287 and Section 12- 283.

Applicant:

Cora Curtis

Location:

16092 and 16198 NE 23rd Street Service Rd

Current

Zoning:

Single Family Residential District ( R- S) and
General Commercial

Variance:

District ( C- G)

12- 287, Area Regulations and 12- 283, Area
Regulations

Legal Description:

UNPLTD PT SEC 30 12N lE 000 000 PT SEC 30
12N I BEG 60OFT E OF NW/ C NW4 TH
E60OFT S1452FT W60OFT N1452FT TO BEG EX
N85FT

TO STATE & EX A THAT PT OF A TR

BEG 1179. 35FT E &

85FT S NW/ C SEC 30 TH

S315. 82FT E78FT N315. 81FT W76. 9FT TO BEG

EX BEG 120OFT E &

233. 53FT S OF NW/ C

NE4 TH W182. 33FT S296. 12FT E263. 83FT
N224FT W12FT N82. 29FT TO BEG SUBJ TO
ESMTS OF RECORD

Open public

hearing —7: 01 pm

Receive Comments — None.
Close public

4. 1. 1

hearing —7: 08 pm

Consideration

and possible

action

on

the "

request of

variance"

Cora Curtis, 16092 and 16198 NE 23rd Street Service Road.
MOTION

BY Mike Potts and SECOND

BY Loyd DeShazo

to approve the variance as presented.
MOTION

4. 2

CARRIED:

3

Ayes:

Sikes; DeShazo;

0

Nays:

None

1

Absent:

Clabes

Potts

Regular meeting minutes for June 28, 2021.
MOTION

BY Loyd DeShazo

and SECOND

BY Mike Potts to

approve the minutes as presented.
MOTION

5.

CARRIED:

3

Ayes:

Sikes; DeShazo;

0

Nays:

None

1

Absent:

Clabes

Potts

Commissioner/ Staff Remarks: This item is listed to provide an
opportunity for the commissioners and/ or staff to make comments
and/ or request specific agenda items. No action will be taken.

O

l

o

r

i

21021 1

Development Service Director Patel asked the board if they would
like to keep the meeting start time at 7: 00 pm or move to 6: 00 pm.
Consensus
6: 00 pm.

of the board is to move the start time of meetings

to

The 2022 Meeting Calendar will reflect a start time of

6: 00 pm.
6.

Adjournment:

Called @ 7: 14 p. m.
ATTEST:

Amanda Williams,

BOARD

City Clerk

OF ADJUSTMENTS

Ray Sikes, Chairman
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